funded status and the use of more aggressive investment return
assumptions and/or riskier investments (see Figure 11 below).

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
A relatively small change in the investment return assumption can
have a significant impact on the accrued liability. The magnitude of
the accrued liability impact is a function of the makeup of the plan’s
membership: a less “mature” plan with more active members than
retirees has a higher sensitivity to interest rate changes than a more
mature plan with a bigger retiree population; other factors, such as
automatic cost of living features, also come into play in determining
a plan’s sensitivity. Using an interest rate that is 100 basis points
higher or lower than the independently determined investment
return assumption moves the aggregate recalibrated accrued
liability by 10.7% to 13.4% (see Figure 12), but can move accrued
liability by as little as 9.1% for the most mature plans or by as much
as 15.8% for the least mature plans.

FIGURE 12: EFFECTS OF CHANGING THE INVESTMENT
RETURN ASSUMPTION

RECALIBRATED ACCRUED LIABILITY ($ TRILLIONS)

-100 BASIS
POINTS

INDEPENDENTLY
DETERMINED
INVESTMENT

RATE
+100 BASIS

POINTS

Most mature 25 plans $0.86 (+11.7%) $0.77 $0.70 (-9.1%)

2nd most mature 25 plans $1.80 (+13.2%) $1.59 $1.42 (-10.7%)

2nd least mature 25 plans $0.74 (+13.8%) $0.65 $0.58 (-10.8%)

Least mature 25 plans $1.17 (+15.8%) $1.01 $0.90 (-10.9%)

All 100 plans in aggregate $4.57 (+13.4%) $4.03 $3.60 (-10.7%)

ASSET SMOOTHING
The plans reported an aggregate market value of assets of $2.75
trillion and an aggregate actuarial value of assets of $2.80 trillion,
compared with $2.58 trillion and $2.73 trillion, respectively,
reported in the Milliman 2013 Public Pension Funding Study.
Actuarial asset values are designed to reduce year-to-year
contribution volatility by systematically recognizing market gains
and losses over a multiyear period, typically three to five years.

FIGURE 11: CORRELATION BETWEEN SPONSOR-REPORTED FUNDED RATIO AND OTHER FACTORS

15
%

+

15
%

+

10
%

-1
5%

10
%

-1
5%